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Introduction and operations
Site C0024 (proposed Site NT1-03C) is located near the defor-

mation front of the Nankai accretionary prism off the Kii Peninsula
(Figures F1, F2; also see Figures F1, F2 in the Expedition 358 sum-
mary chapter [Tobin et al., 2020a]). The scientific objective of the
International Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) Nankai Trough
Seismogenic Zone Experiment (NanTroSEIZE) project is to under-
stand seismogenic and tsunamigenic processes in the subduction
zone, especially where the accretionary prism is well developed. Un-
derstanding the function of the frontal décollement in coseismic
and interseismic periods is a specific target for the drilling sites
around the deformation front.

The NanTroSEIZE project drilled sites near Site C0024 during
three previous expeditions, Integrated Ocean Drilling Program Ex-
peditions 314 and 316 and IODP Expedition 380 (Expedition 314
Scientists, 2009; Expedition 316 Scientists, 2009a; Kinoshita et al.,
2018). Expedition 314 drilled to 885.5 meters below seafloor (mbsf)
with logging while drilling (LWD) at Site C0006 and penetrated
through the plate boundary décollement. Expedition 316 cored the
sediments of the accretionary prism at Sites C0006 and C0007 and
the plate boundary décollement zone at Site C0007 (Kimura et al.,
2008; Expedition 316 Scientists, 2009a; Screaton et al., 2009a,
2009b).

The expeditions documented rapid growth of the outer accre-
tionary prism since ~2.2 Ma (Screaton et al., 2009b; Strasser et al.,
2009). Another significant result was evidence for rapid slip along
the frontal décollement on the basis of a vitrinite reflectance that
recorded a thermal anomaly indicative of frictional heating (Saka-
guchi et al., 2011; Yamaguchi et al., 2011; Fulton and Harris, 2012).
The slip rate was considered rapid enough to generate a tsunami
near the trench (Hamada et al., 2015). The 2011 Tohoku-Oki Mw
9.1 earthquake documented that a large and runaway slip could
reach to the trench and generate a large tsunami. The geological re-
cord from the frontal décollement at Site C0007 also suggests a pos-
sible tsunamigenic rapid slip along the frontal décollement,
although the age of the event has not been constrained.

A significant progression in seismology since the initiation of
the Integrated Ocean Drilling Program is the observation of shallow
slow earthquakes and tremors in the Nankai Trough and other sub-
duction zones (e.g., Obara, 2002; Ito et al., 2007, 2009; Obara and
Kato, 2016). These earthquakes and tremors are located beneath or
in the accretionary prism and mainly within and along the base of
the outermost 40 km of the fore arc (Ito et al., 2007, 2009; Sugioka et
al., 2012). The causal relationship between the coseismic large slip
and interseismic (pre and/or post) slow slip is a key scientific target
of a wide range of investigations.
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Additionally, the 1 April 2016 off-Mie Mw 6.0 earthquake took 
place along the plate boundary megathrust (Wallace et al., 2016). A 
slow slip event (SSE) and tremors followed the earthquake and 
propagated to the frontal part of décollement (Wallace et al., 2016; 
Araki et al., 2017). This triggered SSE represents one of several re-
peating shallow SSEs (some triggered and some spontaneously oc-
curring) accompanied by shallow low-frequency earthquakes with 
low-angle thrust focal mechanisms (e.g., Araki et al., 2017; Nakano 
et al., 2018). Recent shallow SSEs have also been detected by Global 

Navigation Satellite System acoustic data (Yokota and Ishikawa, 
2019). These observations along with a need to better understand 
mechanical and hydrological properties and processes in the outer 
accretionary prism and along the shallow décollement motivated 
the installation of a borehole observatory at Site C0006 during Ex-
pedition 380.

As a contingency drilling site for Expedition 358, an additional 
drill site near the frontal thrust (Site C0024) was selected. This site 
lies north of Site C0006 and addresses the following primary scien-
tific objectives:

• Document geophysical and geological properties and conditions 
in the hanging wall prism near the frontal thrust and above the 
décollement near the trench where SSEs may propagate and

• Characterize the architecture and properties of the décollement 
fault in the region near the trench.

Site C0024
To achieve these objectives, drilling operations at Site C0024 

were planned to fill the following priorities: (1) LWD to penetrate 
through the plate boundary décollement, (2) deep coring to target 
the plate boundary décollement and the Shikoku Basin deposit cor-
related with the unrecovered part of Sites C0006 and C0007, and 
(3) shallow coring to document fault activities recorded in shallow 
sediments. Because of severe hole conditions during LWD, part of 
the shallow coring was conducted prior to deep coring.

Operations at Site C0024 (Figure F1; Table T1) began with 
preparations to set up the rotating guide roller and setting up the 
underwater TV (UWTV) in the moonpool at 0545 h (Japan Stan-
dard Time [JST]) on 4 March 2019 (see Table T2 in the Expedition 
358 summary chapter [Tobin et al., 2020a]). The 8½ inch LWD bot-
tom-hole assembly (BHA) (Table T2) was made up and run in the 
hole from 0730 h on 5 March, reaching 3813 m below rotary table 
(BRT) by 2400 h. The UWTV was set around the drill pipe in the 
moonpool and run down to conduct a seabed survey at 0330 h on 6 
March. Three survey points for deep coring, LWD, and shallow cor-

Figure F1. Area map, Site C0024. Donet = Dense Oceanfloor Network System 
for Earthquakes and Tsunamis, ROV = remotely operated vehicle. Black dots 
= Expedition 314 and 316 sites, white dots = Expedition 358 logging-while-
drilling and coring holes.
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ing holes were checked for any obstructions on the seabed. The sea-
bed looked clear, and LWD Hole C0024A was spudded at 0715 h on 
6 March.

Hole C0024A
The LWD BHA was spudded in and washed down from 3870 to 

3950 m BRT by 1045 h. Spudding stopped so that the UWTV could 
be retrieved to the surface before drilling began. Drilling started at 
1145 h and only paused for a series of surveys (N = 22) approxi-
mately every stand (~32 m). No major issues occurred with real-
time data transmission during drilling. Nonstop driller connections 
every stand began at 0200 h on 8 March 2019. Reaming up and 
down started from 4731 m BRT at 0600 h on 9 March. Worsening 
hole conditions from the beginning of reaming resulted in the deci-
sion to halt drilling at 4738 m BRT (868 mbsf) at 0845 h on 9 March. 
While pulling out of the hole, the LWD BHA was stopped to per-
form check shots for the seismicVISION tool starting at 4665 m 
BRT (795 mbsf). After the BHA was pulled out of the hole above 
4440 m BRT (570 mbsf) by 1930 h on 9 March, it could not pass 
below this point again. Repeat logs were conducted from 4180 to 
4130 m BRT and from 3885 to 3867 m BRT. The LWD BHA was laid 
out by 1700 h on 10 March.

Holes C0024B–C0024D
After the LWD BHA was laid out and a short waiting on weather 

break, the derrick was inspected after it was struck by lightning. 
The inner core barrel was spaced out in the auxiliary well while the 
10⅝ inch hydraulic piston coring system (HPCS)/extended punch 
coring system (EPCS)/extended shoe coring system (ESCS) BHA 
(Table T2) was made up and run in the hole. Another waiting on 

weather pause occurred as a cold front passed. The 
HPCS/EPCS/ESCS BHA was run to the seafloor while the D/V 
Chikyu shifted approximately 40 m to begin coring. At 0100 h on 12 
March 2019, HPCS Core 358-C0024B-1H was cut (Table T3). Over-
pull of 70 kN occurred when trying to recover the inner barrel (see 
Table T2 in the Expedition 358 summary chapter [Tobin et al., 
2020a]), so the BHA was pulled above the seafloor (drawworks as-
sist) to allow recovery. The HPCS BHA was run to 6 mbsf in Hole 
C0024C to shoot the second core (358-C0024C-1H) with a 1 m ad-
vance. Again, significant overpull required the drawworks to pull 
the BHA above the seafloor to recover the inner core barrel. The 
HPCS BHA was run again to 7 mbsf in Hole C0024D to shoot the 
next core (358-C0024D-1H); at this point, the formation was hard 
enough to confirm that the same hole was reentered for further cor-
ing. At 3902 m BRT (30 mbsf), HPCS coring was replaced in succes-
sion by EPCS, ESCS, EPCS, and finally ESCS coring and drilling 
ahead for each core. When coring reached 4000 m BRT (128 mbsf), 
the inner barrel pull bar broke, requiring the BHA to be pulled out 
of the hole to recover the inner barrel. The decision was made to 
abandon shallow coring in this hole on 13 March. By 0600 h on 14 
March, the inner barrel was laid out and preparations for rotary 
core barrel (RCB) coring began.

Hole C0024E
The 10⅝ inch RCB BHA (Table T2) was made up and run in the 

hole at 1345 h on 14 March 2019. Hole C0024E was spudded in at 
0315 h on 15 March, washed down from 3872 to 3879 m BRT (0–7 
mbsf), and drilled down from 3879 to 4382 m BRT (7–510 mbsf). 
Cutting and retrieving RCB cores began at 0615 h on 16 March. 
Coring continued to 4493.5 m BRT (621.5 mbsf; Core 358-C0024E-

Table T1. Drilling summary, Site C0024. mbsl = meters below sea level. — = not applicable. LWD = logging while drilling, MWD = measurement while drilling. 
Download table in CSV format.

Hole Latitude Longitude

Water 
depth 
(mbsl)

Top 
depth 
(mbsf)

Bottom 
depth 
(mbsf)

Cores
(N)

Advanced 
(m)

Core 
recovered 

(m)
 Recovery 

(%)
Cored interval 

(m)
Start date

(2019)
Finish date

(2019)
Days in 

hole

C0024A 33°02′02.6379″N 136°47′23.9464″E 3841.5 0.0 868.0 — — — — LWD/MWD 06 Mar 10 Mar 4
C0024B

33°02′00.0000″N 136°47′23.7960″E 3843.5

0.0 6.0 1 6.0 7.14 119.0 0.0–6.0 12 Mar 12 Mar 0
C0024C 6.0 7.0 1 1.0 1.37 137.0 6.0–7.0 12 Mar 12 Mar 0
C0024D 7.0 128.0 14 121.0 98.52 81.4 7.0–128.0 12 Mar 14 Mar 2
C0024E 0.0 621.5 12 111.5 51.52 46.2 510.0–621.5 16 Mar 18 Mar 2
C0024F 33°02′03.9362″N 136°47′23.9726″E 3839.5 0.0 731.0 0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 18 Mar 21 Mar 3
C0024G 33°02′00.6490″N 136°47′24.1800″E 3843.0 0.0 319.5 24 219.5 140.72 64.1 100–319.5 22 Mar 25 Mar 3

Table T2. BHA summary, Site C0024. — = not applicable. BHA = bottom-hole assembly, LWD = logging while drilling, RIH = run in hole, POOH = pull out of hole. 
PDC = polycrystalline diamond. SBOCB = shallow outer core barrel, CLOCB = deep outer core barrel. XO = crossover, DP = drill pipe, DC = drill collar, NMDC = 
nonmagnetic drill collar, std = stand, jt = joint, HWDP = heavyweight drill pipe. Download table in CSV format.

Run Hole
LWD 
run

RIH date
(2019)

POOH date
(2019) Bit type BHA type BHA details

34 C0024A 1 4 Mar 10 Mar Bit 13: 8-1/2 inch Smith 
MDi516UBPXG M223; S/N 
QF3594

8-1/2 inch LWD 8-1/2 inch bit × MicroScope 675 × arcVISION 675 × TeleScope 675 × 
SonicScope 675 × seismicVISION 675 × XO-1 × float sub (nonported) × XO-2 
× 6-3/4 inch DC (4 IF) (2 std) × XO-3 × 6-3/4 inch DC (4-1/2 IF) (1 std) × 6-1/2 
inch jar × 6-3/4 inch DC (1 std) × XO-4 × 5-11/16 inch HWDP (3 std)

35 C0024B — 11 Mar 11 Mar Bit 14: 10-5/8 inch AAI SC513 
M223; S/N A2253-5-01

Shallow core 10-5/8 inch PDC bit × bit sub w/o stabilizer × SBOCB × landing sub × top sub × 
head sub × 8-1/2 inch coring DC (12 jt) × XOC0024C — 11 Mar 11 Mar 

C0024D — 11 Mar 14 Mar 
36 C0024E — 14 Mar 18 Mar Bit 15: 10-5/8 inch Baker 

BHC405; S/N 7161556
Deep core 10-5/8 inch PDC bit × bit sub w/o stabilizer × CLOCB × landing sub × top sub × 

head sub × 8-1/2 inch coring DC (9 jt) × 8-1/2 inch coring jar × 8-1/2 inch 
coring DC (3 jt) × XO-1 × 5-11/16 inch HWDP (3 std) × 5-1/2 inch DP S150 (70 
std) × XO-2 × 6-5/8 inch DP Z-140 (22 std) × 6-5/8 inch DP UD-165

C0024F — 18 Mar 21 Mar 

37 C0024G — 22 Mar 25 Mar Bit RR14a: AAI SC513 N223; 
S/N A2253-5-01

Shallow core 10-5/8 inch PDC bit × bit sub w/o stabilizer × SBOCB × landing sub × top sub × 
head sub × 8-1/2 inch coring DC (12 jt) × XO
IODP Proceedings 3 Volume 358
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Table T3. Core summary, Site C0024. G = ghost core. HPCS = hydraulic piston coring system, EPCS = extended punch coring system, ESCS = extended shoe cor-
ing system, RCB = rotary core barrel. — = not applicable. Download table in CSV format.

Core
Coring 
system Core on deck (h)

Coring 
time 
(min)

Top depth 
BRT 
(m)

Bottom 
depth BRT 

(m)

Top 
depth 
(mbsf)

Bottom 
depth 
(mbsf)

Advanced 
(m)

Recovered 
(m)

Recovery 
(%)

358-C0024B-
1H HPCS 12 Mar 2019 0313 — 3872.0 3878.0 0.0 6.0 6.0 7.14 119.0 

358-C0024C-
1H HPCS 12 Mar 2019 0512 — 3878.0 3879.0 6.0 7.0 1.0 1.37 137.0 

358-C0024D-
1H HPCS 12 Mar 2019 0643 — 3879.0 3883.5 7.0 11.5 4.5 4.98 111.0 
2H HPCS 12 Mar 2019 0858 — 3883.5 3892.5 11.5 20.5 9.0 9.68 108.0 
3H HPCS 12 Mar 2019 1059 — 3892.5 3902.0 20.5 30.0 9.5 9.67 102.0 
4H HPCS 12 Mar 2019 1534 — 3902.0 3908.0 30.0 36.0 6.0 9.94 165.7 
5T EPCS 12 Mar 2019 1928 18 3908.0 3917.5 36.0 45.5 9.5 4.25 44.7 
6X ESCS 12 Mar 2019 2203 15 3917.5 3927.0 45.5 55.0 9.5 9.70 102.1 
7T EPCS 13 Mar 2019 0119 9 3927.0 3933.5 55.0 61.5 6.5 2.60 40.0 
8X ESCS 13 Mar 2019 0448 21 3933.5 3943.0 61.5 71.0 9.5 6.10 64.2 
9X ESCS 13 Mar 2019 0703 24 3943.0 3952.5 71.0 80.5 9.5 9.15 96.3 
10X ESCS 13 Mar 2019 0854 13 3952.5 3962.0 80.5 90.0 9.5 8.24 86.7 
11X ESCS 13 Mar 2019 1056 17 3962.0 3971.5 90.0 99.5 9.5 8.81 92.7 
12X ESCS 13 Mar 2019 1423 19 3971.5 3981.0 99.5 109.0 9.5 7.65 80.5 
13X ESCS 13 Mar 2019 1619 11 3981.0 3990.5 109.0 118.5 9.5 6.88 72.4 
14X ESCS 14 Mar 2019 0454 22 3990.5 4000.0 118.5 128.0 9.5 0.87 9.2 

358-C0024E-
1R RCB 16 Mar 2019 1054 29 4382.0 4391.5 510.0 519.5 9.5 2.43 25.6 
2R RCB 16 Mar 2019 1422 39 4391.5 4398.5 519.5 526.5 7.0 4.47 63.9 
3R RCB 16 Mar 2019 1843 64 4398.5 4408.0 526.5 536.0 9.5 4.90 51.6 
4R RCB 16 Mar 2019 2248 65 4408.0 4417.5 536.0 545.5 9.5 4.23 44.5 
5R RCB 17 Mar 2019 0247 47 4417.5 4427.0 545.5 555.0 9.5 4.91 51.7 
6R RCB 17 Mar 2019 0639 33 4427.0 4436.5 555.0 564.5 9.5 4.64 48.8 
7R RCB 17 Mar 2019 1053 35 4436.5 4446.0 564.5 574.0 9.5 4.63 48.7 
8R RCB 17 Mar 2019 1428 36 4446.0 4455.5 574.0 583.5 9.5 2.87 30.2 
9R RCB 17 Mar 2019 1829 37 4455.5 4465.0 583.5 593.0 9.5 4.55 47.9 
10R RCB 17 Mar 2019 2153 40 4465.0 4474.5 593.0 602.5 9.5 2.93 30.8 
11R RCB 18 Mar 2019 0138 33 4474.5 4484.0 602.5 612.0 9.5 4.17 43.9 
12R RCB 18 Mar 2019 0543 33 4484.0 4493.5 612.0 621.5 9.5 6.79 71.5 
13G RCB 18 Mar 2019 1230 0 4493.5 4493.5 621.5 621.5 0.0 2.39 —

358-C0024F-
1G RCB 21 Mar 2019 1945 0 4520.0 5562.0 652.0 694.0 0.0 0.12 —

358-C0024G-
1X ESCS 22 Mar 2019 2221 32 3971.5 3981.0 100.0 109.5 9.5 6.64 69.9 
2X ESCS 23 Mar 2019 0009 26 3981.0 3990.5 109.5 119.0 9.5 6.20 65.3 
3X ESCS 23 Mar 2019 0158 20 3990.5 4000.0 119.0 128.5 9.5 3.70 38.9 
4X ESCS 23 Mar 2019 0340 15 4000.0 4005.5 128.5 134.0 5.5 4.60 83.6 
5X ESCS 23 Mar 2019 0512 13 4005.5 4010.5 134.0 139.0 5.0 2.40 48.0 
6X ESCS 23 Mar 2019 0831 25 4010.5 4020.0 139.0 148.5 9.5 5.00 52.6 
7X ESCS 23 Mar 2019 1017 33 4020.0 4029.5 148.5 158.0 9.5 6.15 64.7 
8X ESCS 23 Mar 2019 1206 25 4029.5 4039.0 158.0 167.5 9.5 7.85 82.6 
9X ESCS 23 Mar 2019 1344 25 4039.0 4048.5 167.5 177.0 9.5 7.37 77.6 
10X ESCS 23 Mar 2019 1635 29 4048.5 4058.0 177.0 186.5 9.5 6.19 65.2 
11X ESCS 23 Mar 2019 1818 35 4058.0 4067.5 186.5 196.0 9.5 6.74 70.9 
12X ESCS 23 Mar 2019 2080 28 4067.5 4077.0 196.0 205.5 9.5 1.80 18.9 
13X ESCS 23 Mar 2019 2256 42 4077.0 4086.5 205.5 215.0 9.5 5.30 55.8 
14X ESCS 24 Mar 2019 0221 35 4086.5 4096.0 215.0 224.5 9.5 6.00 63.2 
15X ESCS 24 Mar 2019 0412 35 4096.0 4105.5 224.5 234.0 9.5 7.80 82.1 
16X ESCS 24 Mar 2019 0555 20 4105.5 4115.0 234.0 243.5 9.5 9.53 100.3 
17X ESCS 24 Mar 2019 0739 22 4115.0 4124.5 243.5 253.0 9.5 3.54 37.3 
18X ESCS 24 Mar 2019 1102 26 4124.5 4134.0 253.0 262.5 9.5 4.85 51.1 
19X ESCS 24 Mar 2019 1244 18 4134.0 4143.5 262.5 272.0 9.5 7.73 81.4 
20X ESCS 24 Mar 2019 1420 20 4143.5 4153.0 272.0 281.5 9.5 5.83 61.4 
21X ESCS 24 Mar 2019 1831 23 4153.0 4162.5 281.5 291.0 9.5 3.60 37.9 
22X ESCS 24 Mar 2019 2150 27 4162.5 4172.0 291.0 300.5 9.5 7.90 83.2 
23X ESCS 24 Mar 2019 2339 23 4172.0 4181.5 300.5 310.0 9.5 5.20 54.7 
24X ESCS 25 Mar 2019 0333 26 4181.5 4191.0 310.0 319.5 9.5 8.80 92.6 
IODP Proceedings 4 Volume 358
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12R) at 0630 h on 18 March without any hole condition problems 
(Table T3). However, standpipe pressure fluctuation was observed 
twice while dropping the inner barrel for Core 13R, and pressure in-
creased from 1.9 to 5.1 MPa. Reaming up and down between 4492.5 
and 4456 m BRT (620.5–584 mbsf) was conducted, but hole condi-
tions worsened. The decision to stop coring was made at 0745 h on 
18 March, and the BHA was pulled out of the hole to 111 m above 
the seabed by 1015 h on 18 March.

Hole C0024F
The same BHA used in Hole C0024E (Table T2) was spudded in 

Hole C0024F at 1915 h on 18 March 2019 to core deeper than the 
bottom of Hole C0024E. Drilling without coring continued to 
4589.5 m BRT (721.5 mbsf). While drilling from 4442 to 4599 m 
BRT (574–731 mbsf), hole conditions became worse, with an in-
crease in standpipe pressure, hydraulic power swivel stall, over-
torque, and overpull. The BHA was pulled out of the hole to 4553 m 
BRT (691 mbsf) for a sinker bar running simulation (pump and ro-
tate strings at 100 gal/min × 1.3 MPa and 10 rpm × 1–4 kNm for 30 
min and then stop pumping and rotation for 10 min) to confirm 
whether hole conditions were manageable for coring. The center bit 
was recovered at 0400 h to attempt coring. However, torque fluctu-
ation, standpipe pressure increase, and string stall were frequently 
observed, so the BHA was pulled out of the hole and recovered on 
deck at 1945 h on 21 March. Several 10 cm pieces were recovered 
from the bit and registered as a “ghost core” (358-C0024F-1G).

Hole C0024G
To extend the shallow core interval, the BHA was again changed 

from RCB to ESCS coring (Table T2) and spudded in Hole C0024G 
at 1045 h on 22 March 2019. Drilling continued to the coring start 
depth at 3971.5 m BRT (100 mbsf). Core cutting with the ESCS be-
gan at 1845 h on 22 March, and the target depth was reached at 
4191.0 m BRT (319.5 mbsf) by 0345 h on 25 March. A total of 24 
ESCS cores were collected (Table T3).

Transponders were recovered by the watch boat while the BHA 
was pulled out of the hole. Operations at Site C0024 were com-
pleted by 2100 h on 25 March, and the ship started moving to Site 
C0025.

Lithology
We documented the lithologic character of cores from five holes 

at Site C0024 (Holes C0024B–C0024E and C0024G). Coring sys-
tems included the HPCS, ESCS, EPCS, and the RCB system. Sedi-
ments from shallow cores are unconsolidated (e.g., sand), whereas 
equivalent lithologies in RCB cores are lithified (e.g., sandstone). 
The material in Core 358-C0024C-1H was thoroughly fragmented 
and mixed to slurry by coring disturbance and flow-in, so it was not 
used in facies description or interpretation. The combined depth 
interval for all of the cores extends from the seafloor to 621.50 mbsf 
(Figure F3), but a coring gap occurs between 318.9 mbsf in Hole 
C0024G and 510 mbsf in Hole C0024E (Table T4).

Each lithology was characterized based on visual observations 
of the split core, smear slide petrography, bulk powder X-ray dif-
fraction (XRD), and bulk sediment X-ray fluorescence (XRF) (see 
Lithology in the Expedition 358 methods chapter [Hirose et al., 
2020]). We also considered the attributes of logging units from Hole 
C0024A (see Logging), relevant measurements of physical proper-
ties (see Physical properties), and information from broadly correl-
ative facies that were sampled previously at nearby Sites C0006 and 

C0007 (Expedition 316 Scientists, 2009a, 2009b). Strata incorpo-
